
BYU (5-2) -vs- Houston (5-1)
10/19/2013 at Houston, Texas (Reliant Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:34 pm   End of Game: 6:41   Duration: 4:07
Referee: Greg Burks   Line Judge: Cat Conti   Side Judge: Gene Semko   Umpire: Scott Campbell
Back Judge: Brian Ernest   Score Keeper:    Linesman: George Gusman   Field Judge: Randy Smith
Temperature: 72 deg   Wind: calm   Weather: Indoors

Date: 10/19/2013
Site: Houston, Texas (Reliant Stadium)
Attendance: 33,115

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
BYU 24 10 0 13 47
HOU 21 17 2 6 46

Qtr Time Scoring Play BYU HOU
1st 14:05 BYU - WILLIAMS,Jamaa 15 yd run (SORENSEN,Justi kick), 3 plays, 41 yards, TOP 0:39 7 0
1st 10:03 BYU - SORENSEN,Justi 41 yd field goal 8 plays, 68 yards, TOP 1:27 10 0
1st 09:47 HOU - AYERS, Demarcus 95 yd kickoff return (LEONE, Richie kick) 10 7
1st 08:10 BYU - APO,Ross 11 yd pass from HILL,Taysom (SORENSEN,Justi kick) 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP 1:37 17 7

1st 07:02
HOU - MAXWELL, Xavier 69 yd pass from WARD Jr., Greg (LEONE, Richie kick) 3 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 1:08 17 14

1st 05:57 HOU - MATHEWS, D. 29 yd interception (LEONE, Richie kick) 17 21
1st 03:13 BYU - APO,Ross 18 yd pass from HILL,Taysom (SORENSEN,Justi kick) 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP 2:44 24 21
2nd 11:11 HOU - LEONE, Richie 29 yd field goal 9 plays, 61 yards, TOP 2:44 24 24

2nd 09:38
HOU - GREENBERRY, D. 6 yd pass from O'KORN, John (LEONE, Richie kick) 3 plays, 52 yards, TOP
0:51 24 31

2nd 03:57 BYU - WILLIAMS,Jamaa 1 yd run (SORENSEN,Justi kick), 10 plays, 76 yards, TOP 2:38 31 31

2nd 01:31
HOU - SPENCER, Daniel 41 yd pass from O'KORN, John (LEONE, Richie kick) 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP
2:26 31 38

2nd 00:00 BYU - SORENSEN,Justi 20 yd field goal 8 plays, 73 yards, TOP 1:31 34 38
3rd 01:18 HOU - Team 7 yd safety 34 40

4th 12:57
BYU - HOFFMAN,Cody 25 yd pass from HILL,Taysom (SORENSEN,Justi kick) 9 plays, 97 yards, TOP
2:17 41 40

4th 05:20
HOU - GREENBERRY, D. 10 yd pass from O'KORN, John (O'KORN, John pass failed) 7 plays, 84
yards, TOP 1:16 41 46

4th 01:08
BYU - RIDLEY,Skyler 11 yd pass from HILL,Taysom (LASIKE,Paul rush failed) 3 plays, 48 yards, TOP
0:42 47 46



Team Statistics BYU HOU
FIRST DOWNS 41 23
    Rushing 15 5
    Passing 21 13
    Penalty 5 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 264 48
    Attempts 71 29
    Avg. Per Rush 3.7 1.7
    Rushing TDs 2 0
    Yards Gained 346 102
    Yds. Lost 82 54
NET YARDS Passing 417 435
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 29-44-3 31-47-3
    Avg. / Att. 9.5 9.3
    Avg. / Comp. 14.4 14.0
    TDs 4 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 681 483
    Plays 115 76
    Avg. / Play 5.92 6.36
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 2-0
    Penalties - Yards 14-125 10-88
PUNTS-YARDS 7-300 8-383
    Avg. / Punt 0 0
    Net / Punt 41.6 48.4
    Inside 20 3 4
    50+ Yards 2 3
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 9-579 8-505
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.3 63.1
    Net Yards / Kickoff 34.4 39.8
    Touchbacks 3 6
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3--4-0 3-9-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return -1.3 3.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-67-0 6-209-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 33.5 34.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 3-25-0 3-29-1
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 33:57 26:03
        1st Quarter 9:27 5:33
        2nd Quarter 7:52 7:08
        3rd Quarter 7:54 7:06
        4th Quarter 8:44 6:16
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 21 5 of 16
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 7-8 3-4
        Touchdowns 5-8 2-4
        Field Goals 2-8 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-35 8-66
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 1-3



Individual Offense
 
 

BYU Houston

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
HILL,Taysom 29 44 417 4 3 53 8
Totals 29 44 417 4 3 53 8

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
O'KORN, John 29 45 363 3 3 76 3
WARD Jr., Greg 2 2 72 1 0 69 0
Totals 31 47 435 4 3 76 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
HILL,Taysom 34 194 66 128 0 16 3.8
WILLIAMS,Jamaa 17 84 1 83 2 15 4.9
HINE,Adam 12 57 2 55 0 13 4.6
BROWN,Algernon 3 6 0 6 0 3 2.0
LASIKE,Paul 2 5 0 5 0 3 2.5
Team 3 0 13 -13 0 0 -4.3
Totals 71 346 82 264 2 16 3.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
JACKSON, Ryan 14 63 2 61 0 14 4.4
FARROW, Kenneth 4 9 0 9 0 5 2.3
WARD Jr., Greg 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
O'KORN, John 10 29 52 -23 0 12 -2.3
Totals 29 102 54 48 0 14 1.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
HOFFMAN,Cody 7 156 1 53
RIDLEY,Skyler 8 106 1 28
MATHEWS,Mitch 4 68 0 36
APO,Ross 4 41 2 18
FRIEL,Kanaeaku 1 24 0 24
FALSLEV,JD 4 21 0 7
LASIKE,Paul 1 1 0 1
Totals 29 417 4 53

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
SPENCER, Daniel 7 186 1 76
MAXWELL, Xavier 5 136 1 69
GREENBERRY, Deontay 11 68 2 13
McDUFFEY, Larry 3 31 0 15
JACKSON, Ryan 3 15 0 7
FARROW, Kenneth 2 -1 0 3
Totals 31 435 4 76

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
ARELLANO,Scott 7 300 0 59 3 0 2
Totals 7 300 0.0 59 3 0 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
LEONE, Richie 8 383 0 61 4 0 3
Totals 8 383 0.0 61 4 0 3

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

FALSLEV,JD 3 -4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
HINE,Adam 0 0 0 2 67 47 0 0 0
HADLEY,Spencer 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 6
FUA,Alani 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 -3 0
SORENSEN,Danie 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 22 22
Total 3 -4 3 2 67 47 3 25 22

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

PAYNE, Damian 3 9 14 1 21 21 0 0 0
AYERS, Demarcus 0 0 0 4 167 95 0 0 0
AMBLES, Markeith 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
BATES, Thomas 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
MATHEWS, Derick 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29 29
Total 3 9 14 6 209 95 3 29 29

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
SORENSEN,Justi 1st 10:03 41 GOOD
SORENSEN,Justi 2nd 00:00 20 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
LEONE, Richie 2nd 11:11 29 GOOD

LEONE, Richie 3rd 11:30 45
MISSE
D

LEONE, Richie 4th 11:13 40 BLKD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
SORENSEN,Justi 9 579 3 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
LEONE, Richie 8 505 6 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
BYU Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
'UNGA,Uani 7 6 13 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
HADLEY,Spencer 3 5 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— 1-6 — — —
DANIEL,Roberts 5 1 6 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - — — —
SORENSEN,Danie 2 4 6 0.5/— —/— — —/— 1-22 2 — —
VAN NOY,Kyle 2 3 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
FUA,Alani 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1--3 — — —
POVEY,Skye 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MORGAN,Blake 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HAGUE,Mike 4 1 5 1.0/15 1.0/15 — —/— - 1 — —
JORGENSEN,Aust 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PECK,Remington 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
KAUFUSI,Bronso 2 1 3 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
BECK,Tyler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MANUMALEUNA,Ea 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PIKULA,Manoa — 1 1 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
BROWN,Algernon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LASIKE,Paul — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LEUTA-DOUYERE 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JOHNSON,Marque — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MATHEWS,Mitch — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 42 36 78.0 7.0/42 3.0/35 — —/— 3-25 4 1 1

Houston Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
OLIPHANT, Efrem 8 8 16 2.0/18 1.0/16 — —/— - — — 1
TAYLOR, Steven 7 8 15 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — 1
McDonald, Adrian 10 3 13 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MATHEWS, Derick 10 2 12 4.0/25 3.0/24 — —/— 1-29 — — —
McMILLIAN, Zach 7 3 10 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
STEWART, Trevon 10 — 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BATES, Thomas 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— 2-0 1 — —
JACKSON, William 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BOWSER, Tyus 1 3 4 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — 1
SINGLETON, B.J. 2 2 4 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
MARK, Tomme 1 3 4 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
FOSTER, Earl 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MBU, Joey 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SPENCER, Daniel 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WALKER, Turon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HARRIS, Trevor — 2 2 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
BRASWELL, Eric — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WILSON, Austin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
EILAND, Eric — 1 1 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
JACKSON, Ryan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
STICE, Luke 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MALVEAUX, Cameron — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Team — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 75 42 117.0 10.0/69 8.0/66 — —/— 3-29 2 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
BYU

Houston

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 59 14:44 INT 100 14:05 TD 3-41 0:39
1st 9 11:30 PUNT 77 10:03 FG 8-68 1:27
1st 25 09:47 KO 100 08:10 TD 7-75 1:37
1st 25 07:02 KO 32 05:57 INT 3-7 1:05
1st 25 05:57 KO 100 03:13 TD 9-75 2:44
1st 77 02:34 INT 96 00:39 INT 7-19 1:55
2nd 32 14:52 PUNT 39 13:55 PUNT 3-7 0:57
2nd 25 11:11 KO 28 10:29 PUNT 3-3 0:42
2nd 20 09:38 KO 37 07:34 PUNT 5-17 2:04
2nd 24 06:35 PUNT 100 03:57 TD 10-76 2:38
2nd 25 01:31 KO 98 15:00 FG 8-73 1:31
3rd 47 15:00 KO 66 13:04 DOWNS 6-19 1:56
3rd 28 11:30 FGA 32 10:10 INT 4-4 1:20
3rd 10 08:12 PUNT 32 04:43 PUNT 9-22 3:29
3rd 9 02:13 PUNT 0 01:18 SAF 3-(-9) 0:55
3rd 3 00:14 PUNT 100 12:57 TD 9-97 2:17
4th 23 11:13 FGA 25 09:33 PUNT 3-2 1:40
4th 33 08:00 PUNT 31 06:36 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:24
4th 25 05:20 KO 50 03:26 PUNT 6-25 1:54
4th 52 01:50 PUNT 100 01:08 TD 3-48 0:42
4th 50 01:01 INT 73 00:00 HALF 5-23 1:01

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 39 15:00 KO 39 14:44 INT 1-0 0:16
1st 21 14:05 KO 30 11:30 PUNT 6-9 2:35
1st 100 09:47 KO 100 09:47 TD 0-0 0:00
1st 25 08:10 KO 100 07:02 TD 3-75 1:08
1st 100 05:57 INT 100 05:57 TD 0-0 0:00
1st 20 03:13 KO 19 02:34 INT 2-(-1) 0:39
1st 20 00:39 INT 22 14:52 PUNT 3-2 0:47
2nd 27 13:55 PUNT 88 11:11 FG 9-61 2:44
2nd 48 10:29 PUNT 100 09:38 TD 3-52 0:51
2nd 25 07:34 PUNT 27 06:35 PUNT 3-2 0:59
2nd 25 03:57 KO 100 01:31 TD 9-75 2:26
3rd 34 13:04 DOWNS 72 11:30 FGA 6-38 1:34
3rd 21 10:10 INT 29 08:12 PUNT 3-8 1:58
3rd 28 04:43 PUNT 56 02:13 PUNT 7-28 2:30
3rd 33 01:12 KO 41 00:14 PUNT 3-8 0:58
4th 17 12:57 KO 77 11:13 FGA 6-60 1:44
4th 13 09:33 PUNT 32 08:00 PUNT 4-19 1:33
4th 16 06:36 PUNT 100 05:20 TD 7-84 1:16
4th 10 03:26 PUNT 4 01:50 PUNT 3-(-6) 1:36
4th 25 01:08 KO 25 01:01 INT 1-0 0:07



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Game Captains: UH:15,10,92,49 BYU:9,17,41,12 BYU wins toss and defers to 2nd half. BYU defends S EZ, UH receivesStart of 1st quarter,
clock 15:00. SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 61 yards to the HOU4, AYERS, Demarcus return 35 yards to the HOU39
(MORGAN,Blake;JORGENSEN,Aust). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Houston at 15:00
O'KORN, John pass intercepted by HADLEY,Spencer at the HOU47, HADLEY,Spencer return 6 yards to the HOU41
(SPENCER, Daniel).

Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

BYU at 14:44
BYU drive start at 14:44.
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 13 yards to the HOU28, 1ST DOWN BYU
(McMILLIAN, Zach).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 13 yards to the HOU15, 1ST DOWN BYU (McMILLIAN, Zach).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush for 15 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN BYU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:05.
SORENSEN,Justi kick attempt good.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, PAYNE, Damian return 21 yards to the HOU21
(BROWN,Algernon).

Total 3 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

BYU 7-0 Houston

Houston at 14:05
HOUSTON drive start at 14:05.
O'KORN, John rush SIL for 4 yards to the HOU25 (POVEY,Skye).
O'KORN, John pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 4 yards to the HOU29 ('UNGA,Uani).
O'KORN, John pass complete to McDUFFEY, Larry for 6 yards to the HOU35, 1ST DOWN HOU.
O'KORN, John overthrown pass incomplete to SPENCER, Daniel.
O'KORN, John sacked for loss of 8 yards to the HOU27 (KAUFUSI,Bronso).
O'KORN, John pass complete to FARROW, Kenneth for 3 yards to the HOU30 (DANIEL,Roberts).
LEONE, Richie punt 57 yards to the BYU13, FALSLEV,JD return -4 yards to the BYU9 (FOSTER, Earl).

Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

BYU at 11:30
BYU drive start at 11:30.
HILL,Taysom rush for 7 yards to the BYU16 (McDONALD, A.).
PENALTY HOU personal foul (MBU, Joey) 15 yards to the BYU31, 1ST DOWN BYU.
HILL,Taysom pass complete to FALSLEV,JD for 7 yards to the BYU38 (BATES, Thomas).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to FALSLEV,JD for 6 yards to the BYU44, 1ST DOWN BYU (OLIPHANT, Efrem;BATES,
Thomas).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to MATHEWS,Mitch for 36 yards to the HOU20, 1ST DOWN BYU (McMILLIAN, Zach).
HINE,Adam rush right for 2 yards to the HOU18 (McMILLIAN, Zach;OLIPHANT, Efrem).
HILL,Taysom overthrown pass incomplete to FRIEL,Kanaeaku, QB hurry by McMILLIAN, Zach, QB hurry by
BOWSER, Tyus.
PENALTY BYU false start (WESLEY,De'Ondr) 5 yards to the HOU23.
Timeout BYU, clock 10:12.
HILL,Taysom pass incomplete to FRIEL,Kanaeaku.
SORENSEN,Justi field goal attempt from 41 GOOD, clock 10:03.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 60 yards to the HOU5, AYERS, Demarcus return 95 yards to the BYU0, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 09:47.

Total 8 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 1:27

BYU 10-0 Houston

Houston at 09:47
LEONE, Richie kick attempt good.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

BYU 10-7 Houston

BYU at 09:47
BYU drive start at 09:47.
HILL,Taysom pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 16 yards to the BYU41, 1ST DOWN BYU (BATES, Thomas).



WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush for 7 yards to the BYU48 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;BATES, Thomas).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 15 yards to the HOU37, 1ST DOWN BYU (McMILLIAN, Zach).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 14 yards to the HOU23, 1ST DOWN BYU (McDONALD, A.).
HINE,Adam rush for 9 yards to the HOU14, out-of-bounds (McDONALD, A.).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush for 3 yards to the HOU11, 1ST DOWN BYU (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to APO,Ross for 11 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN BYU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:10.
SORENSEN,Justi kick attempt good.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, touchback.

Total 7 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

BYU 17-7 Houston

Houston at 08:10
HOUSTON drive start at 08:10.
FARROW, Kenneth rush up middle for 5 yards to the HOU30 (PECK,Remington).
WARD Jr., Greg rush up middle for 1 yard to the HOU31 ('UNGA,Uani).
WARD Jr., Greg sideline right pass complete to MAXWELL, Xavier for 69 yards to the BYU0, 1ST DOWN HOU,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:02.
LEONE, Richie kick attempt good.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 3 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08

BYU 17-14 Houston

BYU at 07:02
BYU drive start at 07:02.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 3 yards to the BYU28 (TAYLOR, Steven).
PENALTY BYU false start (WESLEY,De'Ondr) 5 yards to the BYU23.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush left for 9 yards to the BYU32 (SINGLETON, B.J.;McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass intercepted by MATHEWS, D. at the BYU29, MATHEWS, D. return 29 yards to the
BYU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:57.

Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Houston at 05:57
LEONE, Richie kick attempt good.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

BYU 17-21 Houston

BYU at 05:57
BYU drive start at 05:57.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 7 yards to the BYU32 (MARK, Tomme).
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to MATHEWS,Mitch for 16 yards to the BYU48, 1ST DOWN BYU
(McMILLIAN, Zach).
HILL,Taysom rush right for 9 yards to the HOU43 (STEWART, Trevon).
HILL,Taysom pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 7 yards to the HOU36, 1ST DOWN BYU (McMILLIAN,
Zach;TAYLOR, Steven).
BROWN,Algernon rush up middle for 2 yards to the HOU34 (TAYLOR, Steven).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush for no gain to the HOU34 (STEWART, Trevon).
HILL,Taysom rush for 4 yards to the HOU30 (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
HILL,Taysom deep out pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 12 yards to the HOU18, 1ST DOWN BYU.Previous play
was reviewed and confirmed.
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to APO,Ross for 18 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN BYU, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 03:13.
SORENSEN,Justi kick attempt good.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, AYERS, Demarcus return 20 yards to the HOU20
(LASIKE,Paul;HADLEY,Spencer).

Total 9 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

BYU 24-21 Houston

Houston at 03:13
HOUSTON drive start at 03:13.
JACKSON, Ryan rush right for loss of 1 yard to the HOU19 (VAN NOY,Kyle).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass intercepted by SORENSEN,Danie at the HOU45, SORENSEN,Danie return 22
yards to the HOU23 (JACKSON, Ryan).

Total 2 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39



BYU at 02:34
BYU drive start at 02:34.
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 3 yards to the HOU26 (TAYLOR, Steven;EILAND, Eric).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 4 yards to the HOU22 (SINGLETON, B.J.;TAYLOR, Steven).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 13 yards to the HOU9, 1ST DOWN BYU (WALKER, Turon), PENALTY
HOU personal foul (WALKER, Turon) 5 yards to the HOU4, 1ST DOWN BYU.
1st and 4.
PENALTY BYU false start (WESLEY,De'Ondr) 5 yards to the HOU9.
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass incomplete to MATHEWS,Mitch (BATES, Thomas).
HILL,Taysom pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody, QB hurry by OLIPHANT, Efrem, QB hurry by TAYLOR, Steven,
PENALTY HOU personal foul (MARK, Tomme) 5 yards to the HOU4, 1ST DOWN BYU.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for no gain to the HOU4 (TAYLOR, Steven;MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom pass intercepted by BATES, Thomas at the HOU0, BATES, Thomas return 0 yards to the HOU0,
touchback.

Total 7 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:55
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Houston at 00:39
HOUSTON drive start at 00:39.
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D. (SORENSEN,Danie).
O'KORN, John pass complete to MAXWELL, Xavier for 7 yards to the HOU27 (HADLEY,Spencer;DANIEL,Roberts).
FARROW, Kenneth rush for no gain to the HOU27 (MANUMALEUNA,Ea;VAN NOY,Kyle).

Start of Quarter #2
Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
PENALTY HOU false start (TILLMAN, Alex) 5 yards to the HOU22.
LEONE, Richie punt 43 yards to the BYU35, FALSLEV,JD return -3 yards to the BYU32 (FOSTER, Earl).

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

BYU at 14:52
BYU drive start at 14:52.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 6 yards to the BYU38 (TAYLOR, Steven).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush right for loss of 1 yard to the BYU37 (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to FALSLEV,JD for 2 yards to the BYU39 (STEWART, Trevon).
ARELLANO,Scott punt 34 yards to the HOU27, out-of-bounds.

Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Houston at 13:55
HOUSTON drive start at 13:55.
O'KORN, John middle pass complete to JACKSON, Ryan for 7 yards to the HOU34
(MORGAN,Blake;HADLEY,Spencer).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 10 yards to the HOU44, 1ST DOWN HOU (MORGAN,Blake).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 7 yards to the BYU49 ('UNGA,Uani).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 2 yards to the BYU47 (JOHNSON,Marque;PECK,Remington).
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to SPENCER, Daniel, PENALTY BYU offside (VAN NOY,Kyle) 5 yards to the BYU42,
1ST DOWN HOU, NO PLAY.
O'KORN, John rush quarterback keeper for 12 yards to the BYU30, 1ST DOWN HOU (PECK,Remington), PENALTY
BYU personal foul (POVEY,Skye) 15 yards to the BYU15, 1ST DOWN HOU.
1st and 10.
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to EILAND, Eric.
FARROW, Kenneth rush for 3 yards to the BYU12 ('UNGA,Uani;HADLEY,Spencer).
O'KORN, John overthrown pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Aaron.
LEONE, Richie field goal attempt from 29 GOOD, clock 11:11.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 9 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

BYU 24-24 Houston

BYU at 11:11
BYU drive start at 11:11.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 3 yards to the BYU28 (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom 0T pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody.
HILL,Taysom overthrown pass incomplete to RIDLEY,Skyler.
ARELLANO,Scott punt 38 yards to the HOU34, PAYNE, Damian return 14 yards to the HOU48
('UNGA,Uani;HADLEY,Spencer).

Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Houston at 10:29
HOUSTON drive start at 10:29.



O'KORN, John pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 40 yards to the BYU12, 1ST DOWN HOU (BECK,Tyler).
O'KORN, John sideline right pass complete to MAXWELL, Xavier for 6 yards to the BYU6 (POVEY,Skye).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 6 yards to the BYU0, 1ST DOWN HOU,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:38.
LEONE, Richie kick attempt good.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, HINE,Adam return 20 yards to the BYU20 (STICE, Luke).

Total 3 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

BYU 24-31 Houston

BYU at 09:38
BYU drive start at 09:38.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush right for 7 yards to the BYU27 (McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 13 yards to the BYU40, 1ST DOWN BYU, out-of-bounds (OLIPHANT,
Efrem).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for no gain to the BYU40 (MBU, Joey).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 4 yards to the BYU44 (TAYLOR, Steven;BOWSER, Tyus).
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 7 yards to the BYU37 (HARRIS, Trevor;MARK, Tomme).
ARELLANO,Scott punt 38 yards to the HOU25, fair catch by PAYNE, Damian.

Total 5 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:04

Houston at 07:34
HOUSTON drive start at 07:34.
JACKSON, Ryan rush option right for loss of 1 yard to the HOU24, out-of-bounds
('UNGA,Uani;SORENSEN,Danie).
WARD Jr., Greg pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 3 yards to the HOU27 ('UNGA,Uani).
O'KORN, John overthrown pass incomplete to MAXWELL, Xavier.
LEONE, Richie punt 49 yards to the BYU24, fair catch by FALSLEV,JD.

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:59

BYU at 06:35
BYU drive start at 06:35.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 4 yards to the BYU28, out-of-bounds (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 14 yards to the BYU42, 1ST DOWN BYU
(TAYLOR, Steven).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush right for 10 yards to the HOU48, 1ST DOWN BYU (BOWSER, Tyus;MARK, Tomme).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 16 yards to the HOU32, 1ST DOWN BYU, out-of-bounds (STEWART,
Trevon).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 6 yards to the HOU26, out-of-bounds (STEWART, Trevon).
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to APO,Ross for 7 yards to the HOU19, 1ST DOWN BYU.
HILL,Taysom screen pass complete to LASIKE,Paul for 1 yard to the HOU18 (WALKER, Turon).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 14 yards to the HOU4, 1ST DOWN BYU (MATHEWS, D.).Houston #49
Mathews injured on the play.
BROWN,Algernon rush left for 3 yards to the HOU1 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;McDONALD, A.).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 1 yard to the HOU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:57.
SORENSEN,Justi kick attempt good.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, touchback.

Total 10 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 2:38

BYU 31-31 Houston

Houston at 03:57
HOUSTON drive start at 03:57.
O'KORN, John pass complete to JACKSON, Ryan for 5 yards to the HOU30 (FUA,Alani), PENALTY BYU personal
foul ('UNGA,Uani) 15 yards to the HOU45, 1ST DOWN HOU.
1st and 10.
O'KORN, John pass complete to JACKSON, Ryan for 3 yards to the HOU48 (MORGAN,Blake).
O'KORN, John rush quarterback keeper for 4 yards to the BYU48, out-of-bounds ('UNGA,Uani).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 6 yards to the BYU42, 1ST DOWN HOU (KAUFUSI,Bronso).
O'KORN, John pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 4 yards to the BYU38 (SORENSEN,Danie).
O'KORN, John pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 9 yards to the BYU29, 1ST DOWN HOU (FUA,Alani).
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to RODRIGUEZ, A. (SORENSEN,Danie).
O'KORN, John sacked for loss of 12 yards to the BYU41 (DANIEL,Roberts).
Timeout BYU, clock 01:46.
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 41 yards to the BYU0, 1ST DOWN HOU,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:31.
LEONE, Richie kick attempt good.
PENALTY BYU personal foul (DANIEL,Roberts) 15 yards to the 50 yardline.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 50 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 9 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:26

BYU 31-38 Houston



 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, HOU ball on HOU35. LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, HINE,Adam return 47 yards to the BYU47,
out-of-bounds (JACKSON, W.). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

BYU at 01:31
BYU drive start at 01:31.
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 9 yards to the BYU34, out-of-bounds.
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 9 yards to the BYU25 (BOWSER, Tyus), PENALTY BYU holding declined.
Timeout Houston, clock 01:21.
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 53 yards to the HOU22, 1ST DOWN BYU (BATES,
Thomas).
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to MATHEWS,Mitch for 11 yards to the HOU11, 1ST DOWN BYU, out-of-
bounds (JACKSON, W.).
LASIKE,Paul rush up middle for 3 yards to the HOU8 (TAYLOR, Steven;HARRIS, Trevor).
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass incomplete to MAHINA,Devin, PENALTY BYU illegal formation 5 yards to the
HOU13, NO PLAY.
HILL,Taysom overthrown pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody, PENALTY BYU ineligible downfield on pass declined.
HILL,Taysom rush up middle for 11 yards to the HOU2 (McDONALD, A.).
Timeout BYU, clock 00:02.
SORENSEN,Justi field goal attempt from 20 GOOD, clock 00:00.
End of half, clock 00:00.

Total 8 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

BYU 34-38 Houston

BYU at 15:00
BYU drive start at 15:00.
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 5 yards to the HOU48 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;MBU, Joey).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 5 yards to the HOU43, 1ST DOWN BYU (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 9 yards to the HOU34 (McDONALD, A.;BRASWELL, Eric).
HINE,Adam rush up middle for no gain to the HOU34 (McMILLIAN, Zach;MBU, Joey).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for no gain to the HOU34 (TAYLOR, Steven).
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody (McMILLIAN, Zach).

Total 6 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56

Houston at 13:04
HOUSTON drive start at 13:04.
JACKSON, Ryan rush right for 14 yards to the HOU48, 1ST DOWN HOU (SORENSEN,Danie;JORGENSEN,Aust).
O'KORN, John sideline right pass complete to MAXWELL, Xavier for 12 yards to the BYU40, 1ST DOWN HOU
(JORGENSEN,Aust;POVEY,Skye), PENALTY BYU personal foul (POVEY,Skye) 15 yards to the BYU25, 1ST DOWN
HOU.
1st and 10.
O'KORN, John sideline right pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D., QB hurry by VAN NOY,Kyle.
O'KORN, John rush for loss of 11 yards to the BYU36, fumble by O'KORN, John recovered by HOU Team at
BYU36, out-of-bounds.
O'KORN, John crossing pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 8 yards to the BYU28 (VAN NOY,Kyle;FUA,Alani).
LEONE, Richie field goal attempt from 45 MISSED - wide left, spot at BYU28, clock 11:30.

Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

BYU at 11:30
BYU drive start at 11:30.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 12 yards to the BYU40, 1ST DOWN BYU, out-of-bounds (MATHEWS,
D.).
BROWN,Algernon rush right for 1 yard to the BYU41 (MATHEWS, D.;TAYLOR, Steven).
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 9 yards to the BYU32 (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom pass intercepted by BATES, Thomas at the HOU21, BATES, Thomas return 0 yards to the HOU21.

Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Houston at 10:10
HOUSTON drive start at 10:10.
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 2 yards to the HOU23
(HAGUE,Mike;SORENSEN,Danie).
O'KORN, John pass complete to FARROW, Kenneth for loss of 4 yards to the HOU19
('UNGA,Uani;PIKULA,Manoa).
O'KORN, John pass complete to McDUFFEY, Larry for 10 yards to the HOU29 (HAGUE,Mike).
LEONE, Richie punt 61 yards to the BYU10, downed.

Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

BYU at 08:12
BYU drive start at 08:12.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 6 yards to the BYU16 (STEWART, Trevon).
WILLIAMS,Jamaa rush up middle for 2 yards to the BYU18 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;BRASWELL, Eric).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 3 yards to the BYU21, 1ST DOWN BYU (McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 7 yards to the BYU28 (McMILLIAN, Zach).
HILL,Taysom overthrown pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 5 yards to the BYU33, 1ST DOWN BYU (McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom pass incomplete to BROWN,Algernon, QB hurry by MALVEAUX, C., PENALTY BYU holding 10 yards
to the BYU23, NO PLAY.
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 6 yards to the BYU17 (FARLEY, J.), PENALTY HOU face mask (FARLEY, J.) 15
yards to the BYU38, 1ST DOWN BYU, NO PLAY.
PENALTY BYU personal foul 15 yards to the BYU23.
1st and 10.
HINE,Adam rush left for 3 yards to the BYU26 (McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom pass incomplete to MATHEWS,Mitch.
HILL,Taysom rush left for 6 yards to the BYU32 (BATES, Thomas).
ARELLANO,Scott punt 40 yards to the HOU28, out-of-bounds.

Total 9 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 3:29

Houston at 04:43
HOUSTON drive start at 04:43.
JACKSON, Ryan rush left for 2 yards to the HOU30 (MANUMALEUNA,Ea).
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D. (VAN NOY,Kyle).
O'KORN, John rush left for 9 yards to the HOU39, 1ST DOWN HOU, out-of-bounds (JORGENSEN,Aust).
O'KORN, John sideline right pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN HOU,
out-of-bounds (DANIEL,Roberts).
JACKSON, Ryan rush right for 7 yards to the BYU43 (JORGENSEN,Aust).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D. (HAGUE,Mike).
O'KORN, John rush quarterback keeper for loss of 1 yard to the BYU44 (HADLEY,Spencer).
LEONE, Richie punt 35 yards to the BYU9, downed.

Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

BYU at 02:13
BYU drive start at 02:13.
HINE,Adam rush up middle for 6 yards to the BYU15 (TAYLOR, Steven).
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 8 yards to the BYU7 (MATHEWS, D.).
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 7 yards to the BYU0 (MATHEWS, D.), Team safety, clock 01:18.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 68 yards to the HOU12, AMBLES, M. return 21 yards to the HOU33 (LEUTA-DOUYERE).

Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 0:55

BYU 34-40 Houston

Houston at 01:12
HOUSTON drive start at 01:12.
O'KORN, John overthrown pass incomplete to SPENCER, Daniel.
O'KORN, John pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 8 yards to the HOU41 (VAN NOY,Kyle).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass incomplete to McDUFFEY, Larry.
LEONE, Richie punt 56 yards to the BYU3, downed.

Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

BYU at 00:14
BYU drive start at 00:14.
HINE,Adam rush right for 13 yards to the BYU16, 1ST DOWN BYU (JACKSON, W.).

Start of Quarter #4
Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to FALSLEV,JD for 6 yards to the BYU22, out-of-bounds (JACKSON,
W.;TAYLOR, Steven).
LASIKE,Paul rush left for 2 yards to the BYU24 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;BOWSER, Tyus).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 7 yards to the BYU31, 1ST DOWN BYU (McDONALD, A.).
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to APO,Ross for 5 yards to the BYU36, out-of-bounds (STEWART,
Trevon).UH #41 injured on the previous play.
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to FRIEL,Kanaeaku for 24 yards to the HOU40, 1ST DOWN BYU
(STEWART, Trevon).
HILL,Taysom overthrown pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody.
HINE,Adam rush up middle for 1 yard to the HOU39 (WILSON, Austin).



HILL,Taysom sideline right pass incomplete to APO,Ross, PENALTY HOU pass interference (BATES, Thomas) 14
yards to the HOU25, 1ST DOWN BYU, NO PLAY.
HILL,Taysom sideline right pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 25 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN BYU,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:57, PENALTY HOU pass interference declined.
SORENSEN,Justi kick attempt good.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, AYERS, Demarcus return 17 yards to the HOU17
(HADLEY,Spencer).

Total 9 plays, 97 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

BYU 41-40 Houston

Houston at 12:57
HOUSTON drive start at 12:57.
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 3 yards to the HOU20 ('UNGA,Uani).
O'KORN, John middle pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 76 yards to the BYU4, 1ST DOWN HOU
(POVEY,Skye).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 1 yard to the BYU3 ('UNGA,Uani).
O'KORN, John overthrown pass incomplete to EILAND, Eric.
Timeout Houston, clock 11:25.
Timeout BYU, clock 11:25.
PENALTY HOU delay of game 5 yards to the BYU8.
O'KORN, John sacked for loss of 15 yards to the BYU23 (HAGUE,Mike), PENALTY HOU holding declined.
LEONE, Richie field goal attempt from 40 BLOCKED, recovered by BYU Team at BYU23 spot at BYU23, clock
11:13 (blocked by MATHEWS,Mitch), MATHEWS,Mitch for no gain to the BYU23.

Total 6 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 1:44

BYU at 11:13
BYU drive start at 11:13.
Team rush for loss of 9 yards to the BYU14.
HINE,Adam rush left for 4 yards to the BYU18 (SINGLETON, B.J.).
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 7 yards to the BYU25 (STEWART, Trevon).
ARELLANO,Scott punt 59 yards to the HOU16, PAYNE, Damian return -3 yards to the HOU13
(MORGAN,Blake;'UNGA,Uani).

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Houston at 09:33
HOUSTON drive start at 09:33.
O'KORN, John crossing pass complete to McDUFFEY, Larry for 15 yards to the HOU28, 1ST DOWN HOU
(HAGUE,Mike).
O'KORN, John pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 3 yards to the HOU31 (SORENSEN,Danie;BECK,Tyler).
FARROW, Kenneth rush right for 1 yard to the HOU32 (HADLEY,Spencer).
O'KORN, John sideline right pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D..
LEONE, Richie punt 38 yards to the BYU30, FALSLEV,JD return 3 yards to the BYU33 (FOSTER, Earl).

Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

BYU at 08:00
BYU drive start at 08:00.
HINE,Adam rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the BYU31 (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
PENALTY BYU false start (WESLEY,De'Ondr) 5 yards to the BYU26.
HILL,Taysom middle pass complete to MATHEWS,Mitch for 5 yards to the BYU31 (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
HILL,Taysom middle pass incomplete to HOFFMAN,Cody, QB hurry by MALVEAUX, C..
ARELLANO,Scott punt 51 yards to the HOU18, PAYNE, Damian return -2 yards to the HOU16 (SORENSEN,Danie).

Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Houston at 06:36
HOUSTON drive start at 06:36.
O'KORN, John sideline right pass complete to MAXWELL, Xavier for 42 yards to the BYU42, 1ST DOWN HOU, out-
of-bounds (HAGUE,Mike).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 13 yards to the BYU29, 1ST DOWN HOU
(FUA,Alani).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 4 yards to the BYU25 (DANIEL,Roberts).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to SPENCER, Daniel for 9 yards to the BYU16, 1ST DOWN HOU, out-of-
bounds (POVEY,Skye).
JACKSON, Ryan rush right for 7 yards to the BYU9 ('UNGA,Uani;FUA,Alani).
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for 4 yards to the BYU5, clock 05:29, PENALTY HOU illegal block (REDMAN,
Bryce) 15 yards to the BYU20.
2nd and 14.
O'KORN, John pass incomplete to GREENBERRY, D., PENALTY BYU roughing passer (PIKULA,Manoa) 10 yards to
the BYU10, 1ST DOWN HOU, NO PLAY.



O'KORN, John sideline right pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 10 yards to the BYU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock
05:20.
O'KORN, John pass attempt failed.
LEONE, Richie kickoff 65 yards to the BYU0, touchback.

Total 7 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

BYU 41-46 Houston

BYU at 05:20
BYU drive start at 05:20.
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 7 yards to the BYU18 (SINGLETON, B.J.).
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 8 yards to the BYU26 (JACKSON, W.).
HILL,Taysom middle pass complete to HOFFMAN,Cody for 24 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN BYU
(McMILLIAN, Zach).
HINE,Adam rush left for 3 yards to the HOU47 (MARK, Tomme;OLIPHANT, Efrem).
HILL,Taysom sacked for loss of 16 yards to the BYU37 (OLIPHANT, Efrem), PENALTY BYU intentional grounding
(HILL,Taysom) 0 yards to the BYU37.
3rd and 23.
HILL,Taysom rush quarterback keeper for 13 yards to the 50 yardline (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
ARELLANO,Scott punt 40 yards to the HOU10, fair catch by PAYNE, Damian.

Total 6 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

Houston at 03:26
HOUSTON drive start at 03:26.
JACKSON, Ryan rush up middle for no gain to the HOU10 (VAN NOY,Kyle;KAUFUSI,Bronso).
O'KORN, John sideline left pass complete to GREENBERRY, D. for 3 yards to the HOU13 (DANIEL,Roberts).
O'KORN, John rush up middle for loss of 5 yards to the HOU8, fumble by O'KORN, John recovered by HOU Team
at HOU8, out-of-bounds.
PENALTY HOU false start (OLIPHANT, Efrem) 4 yards to the HOU4.
LEONE, Richie punt 44 yards to the HOU48, fair catch by FALSLEV,JD.

Total 3 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

BYU at 01:50
BYU drive start at 01:50.
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 28 yards to the HOU20, 1ST DOWN BYU, out-of-
bounds (McDONALD, A.).
HINE,Adam rush right for 4 yards to the HOU16 (TAYLOR, Steven).
HILL,Taysom rush 1K for loss of 1 yard to the HOU17 (OLIPHANT, Efrem;BOWSER, Tyus), PENALTY HOU offside
(McMILLIAN, Zach) 5 yards to the HOU11, NO PLAY.
HILL,Taysom sideline left pass complete to RIDLEY,Skyler for 11 yards to the HOU0, 1ST DOWN BYU,
TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:08.
Timeout BYU, clock 01:08.
LASIKE,Paul rush attempt failed.
SORENSEN,Justi kickoff 65 yards to the HOU0, touchback.

Total 3 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

BYU 47-46 Houston

Houston at 01:08
HOUSTON drive start at 01:08.
O'KORN, John middle pass intercepted by FUA,Alani at the HOU47, FUA,Alani return -3 yards to the 50 yardline
(SPENCER, Daniel).

Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

BYU at 01:01
BYU drive start at 01:01.
HINE,Adam rush right for 12 yards to the HOU38, 1ST DOWN BYU (STEWART, Trevon).
Team rush , quarterback kneels down for loss of 2 yards to the HOU40.
Timeout Houston, clock 00:54.
HILL,Taysom rush left for 8 yards to the HOU32 (MATHEWS, D.).
Timeout Houston, clock 00:48.
HILL,Taysom rush up middle for 7 yards to the HOU25, 1ST DOWN BYU (OLIPHANT, Efrem).
Team rush , quarterback kneels down for loss of 2 yards to the HOU27.
End of game, clock 00:00.

Total 5 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

BYU 47-46 Houston


